Consolidated Balance Sheet as of October 31, 2009 was retroactively revised to reflect the increase to Additional paid in capital of $110 million,
the reduction in Long-term debt for the debt discount of $114 million, and the reduction in Other noncurrent assets for the equity component of
debt issuance costs of $4 million. As a result of the short period the debt was outstanding, adoption of the new guidance did not have a material
impact on our Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended October 31, 2009. See Note 12, Debt, for further discussion.

As of November 1, 2009, we adopted new guidance on non-controlling interests that clarifies that non-controlling interest in a subsidiary is an
ownership interest in the consolidated entity that should be reported as equity. As required, this new guidance was adopted through retrospective
application, and all prior period information has been revised accordingly.

The following table sets forth the effects of the revisions on our Consolidated Balance Sheet as of October 31, 2009:

As
Previously
Reported

Revisions for
New

Accounting
Pronouncements

Revisions for
Accounting Errors As Revised

(in millions)
Deferred taxes, net $ 52 $ �  $ 5 $ 57
Other noncurrent assets 107 (4) �  103
Long-term debt 4,270   (114) �  4,156
Postretirement benefits liabilities 2,570 �  25 2, 595
Other noncurrent liabilities 599 �  25 624
Minority interest 61 (61) �  �
Additional paid in capital 2,071 110 �  2,181
Accumulated deficit   (2,072) �   (29) (2,101)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,674) �  (16)   (1,690)
Stockholders� equity attributable to non-controlling
interest �  61 �  61

74

Edgar Filing: NAVISTAR INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

Navistar International Corporation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

The following table set forth the effects of the revisions on our consolidated stockholders� deficit as of October 31, 2009 and 2008:

2009 2008
(in millions)
Stockholders� deficit, as previously reported $ (1,813) $ (1,495)
Cumulative effects of revisions
Accounting errors:
Adjustments to accumulated deficit (29) (29)
Adjustments to accumulated other comprehensive loss (16) (14)